

No. 09-1273

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASTRA USA, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AARP AND NATIONAL SENIOR
CITIZENS LAW CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ROCHELLE BOBROFF
Counsel of Record
National Senior Citizens
Law Center
1101 14th St., N.W., Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 289-6976
rbobroff@nslc.org

STACY CANAN
AARP Foundation
Litigation

MICHAEL SCHUSTER
AARP

601 E St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202)434-2060
scanan@aarp.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT3

I. IT IS WELL ESTABLISHED THAT THE COMMON LAW PROVIDES A CAUSE OF ACTION TO AN INTENDED THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARY TO ENFORCE A CONTRACT3

II. STATE CONTRACT LAW PROVIDES REMEDIES TO INTENDED THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES AND STATE LAW REMEDIES SHOULD NOT BE TRAMPLED UPON.....7

A. While State Standards Vary, State Courts Permit Claims by Intended Third-Party Beneficiaries.....7

B. Courts Applying State Law Have Permitted Intended Third-Party Beneficiary Claims Arising From Government Contracts Involving Health Care and Social Services.....10

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. D.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 923 A.2d 853 (D.C. 2007).....	14
<i>Andres v. Albano</i> , 853 S.W.2d 936 (Mo. 1993)	5
<i>Ayala v. Boston Hous. Auth.</i> , 536 N.E.2d 1082 (Mass. 1989).....	13
<i>Bates & Rogers Constr. Co. v. Greely & Hansen</i> , 486 N.E.2d 902 (Ill. 1985).....	9
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	6
<i>Brogdon v. Nat'l Healthcare Corp.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2000)	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Sun Healthcare Group Inc.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 848 (E.D. Tenn. 2007)	12
<i>Campbell v. Boston Hous. Auth.</i> , 823 N.E.2d 363 (Mass. 2005).....	13
<i>Canfield v. Security-First Nat. Bank of Los Angeles</i> , 87 P.2d 840 (Cal. 1939).....	4
<i>Cretex Co., Inc. v. Constr. Leaders, Inc.</i> , 342 N.W.2d 135 (Minn. 1984).....	8

<i>Dewakuku v. Cuomo</i> , 271 F.3d 1031 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	14
<i>E. Steel Constr. Inc. v. City of Salem</i> , 549 S.E.2d 266 (W. Va. 2001)	8
<i>Elsner v. Farmers Ins. Group</i> , 220 S.W.3d 63 (Ark. 2005)	9
<i>Fasse v. Lower Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 736 P.2d 930 (Kan. 1987)	9
<i>Flexfab, L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 1254 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Fourth Ocean Putnam Corp. v. Interstate Wrecking Co., Inc.</i> , 485 N.E.2d 208 (NY 1985)	7
<i>Franconia Assocs. v. U.S.</i> , 536 U.S. 129 (2002)	4
<i>Hansen Bancorp., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 367 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	4
<i>Hill v. Sonitrol of Sw. Oh., Inc.</i> , 521 N.E.2d 780 (Ohio 1988)	7
<i>Howell v. Worth James Const. Co.</i> , 535 S.W.2d 826 (Ark. 1976)	9
<i>Jama v. U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Serv.</i> , 334 F. Supp.2d 662 (D.N.J. 2004)	14

<i>Lake Almanor Associates L.P. v. Huffman-Broadway Group Inc.</i> , 178 Cal.App.4th 1194 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 2009).....	4
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	4
<i>Midwest Dredging Co. v. McAninch Corp.</i> , 424 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1988)	8
<i>Miller v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 239 Fed. App'x. 396 (9th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration and Producing Se. Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	4
<i>Ogunde v. Prison Health Serv. Inc.</i> , 645 S.E.2d 520 (Va. 2007)	13
<i>Ortega v. City Nat. Bank</i> , 97 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. App. 2003)	8
<i>Rathke v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 153 P.3d 303 (Alaska 2007)	13
<i>Rosado v. Wyman</i> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970).....	6
<i>Rumford v. Valley Pest Control, Inc.</i> , 629 So.2d 623 (Ala. 1993)	7
<i>Scarpitti v. Weborg</i> , 530 Pa. 366 (Pa. 1992)	7

<i>Shank v. H.C. Fields</i> , 869 N.E.2d 261 (Ill. App. 2007)	8
<i>Smallwood v. Cent. Peninsula Gen. Hosp.</i> , 151 P.3d 319 (Alaska 2006)	5, 7, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. Chattanooga Med. Investors, Inc.</i> , 62 S.W.3d 178 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Solter v. Health Partners of Philadelphia Inc.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 533 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	12
<i>State ex rel. Stovall v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 107 P.3d 1219 (Kan. 2005)	9
<i>Stine v. Stewart</i> , 80 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2002)	9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	4
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	5
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	6
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	6
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
42 U.S.C. § 256b	5, 6

Cal. Civ. Code § 1559	8
Ga. Code. Ann. § 9-2-20	8
LSA-CC Art. 1981	8
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.1405 (1996).....	8
W. Va. Code, § 55-8-12	8

Treatises

Restatement (Second) of Contracts	
§ 302	4, 5, 7, 11
§ 304	5

Miscellaneous Authorities

Jody Freeman, <i>The Private Role in Public Governance</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (2000).....	10
Irma S. Russell, <i>A Common Tragedy: The Breach of Promises to Benefit the Public Common and the Enforceability Problem</i> , 11 Tex. Wesleyan L. Rev. 557 (2005)	10
